

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2019

No. _____

MARTIN SHKRELI,

Petitioner,

-against-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MARK M. BAKER

Counsel of Record

BENJAMIN BRAFMAN

MARC AGNIFILO

ANDREA ZELLAN

JACOB KAPLAN

TENY R. GERAGOS

STUART GOLD

Brafman & Associates, P.C.

767 Third Avenue, 26th Floor

New York, New York 10017

(212) 750-7800

mbaker@braflaw.com

Table of Contents

Questions Presented For Review i

Table of Authorities v

Related Proceedings and Opinions 1

Basis for Jurisdiction 2

Statutes Involved 3

Statement of the Case 6

 A. The Indictment and Theory
 of the Prosecution 6

 B. The Court’s Charge, Jury
 Deliberations and Verdict 7

 C. The Motion for Forfeiture 10

 D. The Sentencing 11

 E. The Appeal 12

Reasons for Allowance of the Writ 16

 A. The Court Should Consider
 Whether a “No Ultimate
 Harm” Instruction is
 Appropriate With Regard to
 Securities Fraud, Which
 Lacks the Element of Loss
 or Intended Loss 16

1.	Mail/Wire Fraud.	17
2.	Securities Fraud.	18
3.	The No Ultimate Harm Instruction in the Several Federal Courts of Appeals	22
4.	Discussion.	28
B.	The Court Should Address Whether, When Calculating the Amount of Forfeiture for Securities Fraud, a Defendant's Actual Gains Must Be Offset by Profits Paid to Defrauded Investors as the "Direct Costs Incurred in Providing the Goods or Services" Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(2)(B).	31
	Conclusion	35
	Appendix A (Summary order of the Court of Appeals, dated July 18, 2019)	
	Appendix B (Memorandum and Order of the District Court dated March 5, 2018)	
	Appendix C (Excerpt of Defense Exception to Instruction on No Ultimate Harm)	
	Appendix D (Excerpt of No Ultimate Harm Jury Instructions on Securities Fraud)	

Appendix E (Excerpt of No Ultimate Harm Jury
Instructions on Wire Fraud)

Appendix F (Excerpt of No Ultimate Harm Jury
Instructions on the Defense of Good
Faith)

Appendix G (Renewed Defense Exception to the No
Ultimate Harm Instruction)

Appendix H (Court's Response to Jury Question
Regarding the Definition of Intent)

Table of Authorities

Supreme Court Cases

Carter v. United States, 530 U.S. 255
(2000) 17

Chiarella v. United States, 445 U.S. 222
(1980) 19-20

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder, 425 U.S. 185
(1976) 19, 21

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
563 U.S. 27 (2011) 20

Merck & Co. v. Reynolds, 559 U.S. 633
(2010) 19

McBoyle v. United States, 283 U.S. 25
(1931) 32

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999) 18

Postal Service Bd. of Governors v. Aikens,
460 U.S. 711 (1983) 19

SEC v. Zandford, 535 U.S. 813 (2002) 19

*Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life
& Cas. Co.*, 404 U.S. 6 (1971) 20

United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971) 32

United States v. Gradwell, 243 U.S. 476 (1917) . . . 32

United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507
(2008) 32, 34

Other Federal Cases

Danser v. United States, 281 F.2d 492
(1st Cir. 1960) 27

Foshay v. United States,
68 F.2d 205 (8th Cir. 1933) 27

Greenhill v. United States,
298 F.2d 405, 411 (5th Cir. 1962) 27

Linn v. United States,
234 F. 543 (2d Cir. 1916) 27

Proffer v. United States, 288 F.2d 182
(5th Cir. 1961) 27

United States v. Alexander, 743 F.2d 472
(7th Cir. 1984) 27

United States v. Allen, 491 F.3d 178
(4th Cir. 2007) 26

United States v. Bailey, 327 F.3d 1131
(10th Cir. 2003) 27

United States v. Bakker, 925 F.2d 728
(4th Cir. 1991) 26

United States v. Berkovich, 168 F.3d 64
(2d Cir. 1999) *Passim*

<i>United States v. Bodouva</i> , 853 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017)	32
<i>United States v. Boyer</i> , 694 F.2d 58 (3d Cir. 1982)	26, 27, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 50 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>United States v. Burlingame</i> , 172 F. App'x 719 (9th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Contorinis</i> , 692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012)	32
<i>United States v. Cartelli</i> , 272 F. App'x 66 (2d Cir. 2008) (summary order)	25
<i>United States v. Cheatham</i> , 899 F.2d 747 (8th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>United States v. Diamond</i> , 430 F.2d 688 (5th Cir. 1970)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Dinome</i> , 86 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1996)	30
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 536 F.2d 1388 (2d Cir. 1976)	21
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 961 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 128 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1997)	22

<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2011)	13, 16, 26
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 682 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2017) (summary order)	26
<i>United States v. Gole</i> , 158 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1998)	23
<i>United States v. Habel</i> , 613 F.2d 1321 (5th Cir 1980)	27, 31
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 499 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Hollnagel</i> , 10 cr 19, 2013 WL 5348317 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 2013)	10, 12, 15, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Ingram</i> , 490 F. App'x 363 (2d Cir. 2012) (summary order)	26
<i>United States v. Kalish</i> , 626 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Koh</i> , 199 F.3d 632 (2d Cir. 1999)	25
<i>United States v. Lange</i> , 834 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> 137 S. Ct. 685 (2017)	13, 16, 26, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 529 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2008)	13, 16, 26, 29, 30

<i>United States v. Levis</i> , 488 F. App'x 481 (2d Cir. 2012) (summary order)	26
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , 808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) <i>rev'g in part</i> , <i>vacating in part</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D. Conn. 2014)	20, 21
<i>United States v. McGinty</i> , 610 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Molinaro</i> , 11 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>United States v. Mueffelman</i> , 470 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Marzo</i> , 312 F. App'x 356 (2d Cir. 2008) (summary order)	26
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 11-Cr-500 2017 WL 3396429 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2017)	31
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014)	21
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Painter</i> , 314 F.2d 939, 940 (4th Cir. 1963)	26
<i>United States v. Pappert</i> , 112 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 1997)	27

<i>United States v. Rossomando</i> , 144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 38 F. App'x 626 (2d Cir. 2002) (summary order)	25
<i>United States v. Shkreli</i> , ---- F. App'x. ----, 2019 WL 3228933 (2d Cir. July 18, 2019) (summary order)	1, 2
<i>United States v. Shkreli</i> , 15 cr 637, 2018 WL 3425286 (E.D.N.Y. July 10, 2018)	2
<i>United States v. Shkreli</i> , 15 cr 637, 2018 WL 4344948 (E.D.N.Y. Sept 11, 2018)	2
<i>United States v. Shkreli</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	2
<i>United States v. Shkreli</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	2
<i>United States v. Shkreli</i> , 15 cr 637, 2017 WL 3623626 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2017)	2
<i>United States v. Shkreli</i> , 15 cr 637, 2017 WL 3608252 (E.D.N.Y. May 16, 2017)	2
<i>United States v. Shkreli</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 247 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	2

United States v. Shkreli, 15 cr 637,
2016 WL 8711065
(Dec. 14, 2016) 2

United States v. Stull, 743 F.2d 439
(6th Cir. 1984). 27

*United States v. Various Computers &
Computer Equip.*, 82 F.3d 582
(3d Cir. 1996) 32

United States v. Vilar, 729 F.3d 62
(2d Cir. 2013) 21

VanCook v. SEC, 653 F.3d 130
(2d Cir. 2011) 19

United States v. Stevens, 210 F.3d 356
(2d Cir. 2000) 25

United States v. Torres, 703 F.3d 194
(2d Cir. 2012) 15

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a) 26, 27

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b). 1, 3, 18, 26, 27

18 U.S.C. § 371. 1

18 U.S.C § 981(a)(1)(C). 10

18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(2)(B) *Passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1343. 3, 17

18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7)(A) 4, 11, 31
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(D). 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c). 11, 12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 2, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 13(1). 2
Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(b)(iii). 2

Miscellaneous

Edgington v. Fitzmaurice,
29 Ch. Div. 459 (1885) 19

Eleventh Circuit’s Criminal Pattern
Jury Instructions, Special
Instruction 17 22
